

























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































246

appears to be garbage after the first EOF character is actually part of
the file, but most programs (like compilers and DOS commands)
ignore everything after the first EOF. You can delete these characters
if you don’t like seeing them, but they shouldn’t cause any problems
for BRIEF or other programs. BRIEF does put one EOF character at
the end of files for compatibility with commands that require it,
unless the -z flag is specified.

Why do several common functions not work, and why are my tabs
only one character wide?

BRIEF can’t find its macros. This situation should only occur if you
didn’t run SETUP or if SETUP terminated improperly. Either copy
the . cmfiles into \brief\macros on the default drive, or use
BPATH to specify where the macros actually are. You should also
make sure that the macro directory exists, and, if you’ve recently
received an update, that the macros have been compiled with the
most recent macro compiler.

Will BRIEF run with other programs in memory?

It should. With SideKick, and any other program that doesn’t
support multiple pages of memory, use the -p flag. ProKey version
3.0 also works fine; with ProKey 4.0, you must specify ProKey’s

/ z- flag.

Why does search not work as expected?

You may have included some characters in your search string that
are special regular expression symbols. See the section titled “Using
search and translate” in “Command overview” (Chapter 3) for
further information. Another possibility is that you are using the @
sign incorrectly: [0-9] @ will match zero or more consecutive
integers, which is quite different from matching one or more. To
match one or more, use [0-9] +.

Why do | get the message “<macro name> undefined” when | try to
execute a command using F10?

There are two possible problems: the command could really be
undefined or you may not be entering the name correctly. In the first
case, make sure that the file where the macro is defined is loaded
before you try to invoke the command. In the second case, you must
enter command-line commands in lower case, without leading
blanks.

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



How do I translate an integer ASCII value to a character and vice
versa in a macro?

To go from a character to an integer, use (atoi). To go back, use the
(sprintf) function. Read the documentation in the Macro Language
Guide and note that the format string is not restricted to integer and
string types, but may be any C-type control string. This means you
can use %c to format a character. The call

sprintf (output_string, "%c", 32);

will put a space (ASCII 32) into output_string.

Why won’t BRIEF do what | want after I've rewritten the macros?

You probably forgot to recompile the macro.

How can | put a backspace (ASCII 8), carriage return (ASCII 13), line
feed (ASCII 10), null (ASCII 0), or graphics character (ASCII 128+) in
my file?

Linefeed can be inserted with Cirl+j, as can carriage return with Ctrl+m,
but single carriage returns are always followed by linefeeds, whether
you type one in or not. Graphics characters can be entered by using
the Altkey in conjunction with the numeric keypad; just type the
ASCII code. Backspace can be inserted with the Quote command (see
“Command overview” [Chapter 3] or “Command reference”
[Chapter 8]). Nulls cannot be entered at all.

Is there a way to get better error messages from the macro compiler?
Yes. The compiler’s -p flag will show you the line where the error
occurred, as well as the approximate location of the problem.

Can | simulate arrays in the macro language?

You can simulate an array by using a buffer. For an example, see the
buf_list macro in \brief\macros\buffers.ch.

Chapter 10, Questions and answers 247



248 BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



A

Help for new users

If you are a new BRIEF user, this section has been designed to help
you become familiar with the screen, keyboard, and mouse. It also
contains overviews of some basic BRIEF functions.

This chapter includes

@ The BRIEF screen

8 The keyboard

® The mouse

m Command overview
m Buffer overview

@ Window overview

@ Scrap overview

m  Current position

Appendix A, Help for new users 249



The BRIEF screen

The BRIEF screen

The mai

n features of the BRIEF screen are the window and the

message area.

A

cursor

process
indicator
(OS/2 only)

file name vertical
scroll
copyrite.cb
void copyrite () \ window edges
s (borders)

Insert a copyright notice at the beginning of the current line.
After the copyright notice is inserted the curser is positioned
at the beginning of the line following "All rights reserved.”

You can assign this macro to a key using:
(assign_to_key “<Ctrl-F1>" "copyrite” )
This should be placed in your initials macro along with a command to
load the copyrite macro. The command is:
(load_macro "copyrite” )
!

‘
beginning_of_line(); window

insert (" Copyright © 1990 Borland International\n”);
insert ( " All rights reserved.\n" };

horizontal
scroll

level
indicato\r i
B EF v3 Copyrlght o1 990 Borland Intematlonal Llne 1 Col 1 # 7 3 pm
message area line and column mode time
(command line) indicators indicators

Window  The window is the area bounded by single and double lines, or
borders, that displays text entered into the file. The top border of the
window contains the file name you specified on the command line. If
the file is a new file, this space is empty and the window is blank.

Message area

Line and column indicators

250

The message area, below the window, is used to display messages
and to prompt for information.

The message area is sometimes referred to as the command line.

If you enter an existing file name, the copyright notice for BRIEF

appears.

If you enter a new file name, the following message is

displayed:

New file (unable to open file name.ext)

The next two items identify the line (row) and column where the
cursor is located. When you invoke BRIEF, the cursor is located at
line 1, column 1.

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



Levelindicator  The level indicator is a single digit that appears in the lower right
corner of the window border if you have more than one copy of
BRIEF resident in memory at once. The number (which ranges from
2 to 9) indicates the number of copies of BRIEF currently in memory.
More than one copy can be in memory at once through the use of the
Suspend BRIEF command or DOS multi-tasking systems (see
“Using special features” (Chapter 4) and “Command reference”
(Chapter 8) for more information). If only one copy of BRIEF is
running, no number appears.

08/2 process indicator  The process indicator is a single digit that appears in the lower left
corner of the window border if you are running other programs
inside BRIEF in the background. The number (which ranges from
1 to 9) indicates the number of background processes currently
running under BRIEF’s control. See “Programming support”
(Chapter 6) for more information. If only one version of BRIEF
is running, no number appears.

Time  The last item in the message area is the time, which is displayed in
hours and minutes, with a blinking colon as a separator. Twenty-
four hour time is used if appropriate for your country.

The keyboard

Look at the keyboard diagrams on the next page and locate some of

the special keys.

The three keyboard layouts described here are
DOS PC keyboard layout
DOS-0S/2 AT keyboard layout
DOS-08S/2 Enhanced keyboard layout

Appendix A, Help for new users 251



252

Shift and
caps lock

PC Keyboard Layout
2 O |t O

OO0 DDDD@E
[ [ [ ;
sOO0000000000FEO |:|'

o | B | B N | N\
Keypad
Keys

AT Keyboard Layout

DDDDDDDDDDDDDD@M@ME]
2 o
| | o o

o o o
N | tysod I N |
Keypad

Back-

DDDDDDDDDDDDDD[w_aceDDE] [ o
EOUOOOOOoOod0] 1 0o O
[0 O000 000000 ™ 5

S e O .
lewi] faefl | | O | |

On most IBM PCs and compatibles, the Shift keys are located at either
end of the row of keys above the space bar and marked with a thick
up arrow. In some cases, they are also marked with the word shift.

Press a Shiff key. While it is pressed down, note that the message area
displays an up arrow in the mode indicator area to the left of the
time. The arrow indicates that the keyboard is in a shifted state, so
you can enter capital letters. When you release the Shift key, the
arrow disappears.

Another key that affects the shifted state is the Caps Lock key. It is
located below the Shift key on the right side of the keyboard. On the
Enhanced IBM keyboard, it’s located to the left of the Akey.

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



Press the Caps Lock key and note that the up arrow stays in the mode
indicator area even after you release the key. Caps Lock puts the
keyboard in a shifted state until it is pressed again. When Caps Lock is
on, the function of the Shift key is reversed. That is, when Caps Lock is
on and the Shift key is pressed, the up arrow goes away and a lower
case letter or character will be entered.

Numlock  Next, locate the Num Lock key. On most keyboards it’s on the top row
of the keypad, above the 7 or 8.

Press Num Lock. The mode indicator area displays a pound symbol (#).
This indicates that Num Lock is on and the numeric keypad can be
used to enter numbers. The arrow keys can only be used to move the
cursor if the Shift key is pressed.

Locating other keys Now you should locate other keys frequently used in BRIEF. The
following list describes the location of keys on the IBM PC keyboard;
if your keyboard differs, note where the equivalent keys are placed.
Function keys

On PC/AT keyboards, the function keys are located in two
vertical rows at the left of the keyboard. The keys are labeled F1
through F10. On Enhanced keyboards, they're located along the
top and labeled F7 through F12.

m Esc

On the PC/Enhanced keyboards, the Escape key (marked Esc) is
located near the top left corner of the keyboard. On the AT, it’s
located on the numeric keypad.

m Cil

On the PC/AT, the Control key (marked Cfrl) is located to the left
of the Akey. On the Enhanced keyboard, it's below the left Shift
key.

m Tab

The Tab key, located in the row of keys to the left of the Qkey, is
usually marked with two horizontal arrows facing in opposite
directions.

m Backspace

The Backspace key, located in the upper right corner of the main
key section, is identified with an arrow pointing to the left.

m Enter

The Enter key, the large key on the right side of the main key
area, is marked with a bent arrow pointing to the left.

Appendix A, Help for new users 253




m Al
The Altkey is located on the bottom row to the left of the space
bar.

m  Keypad keys

The numeric keypad keys are to the right of the keyboard. Note
that if you have separate cursor keys, you must still use the
keypad cursor keys for shifted commands (for example, Shift+Left,
Shift+Home).

m  Gray keypad keys

The gray keypad keys (-, +, and *) surround the keypad and are
darker in color.

m  Dedicated keys

The dedicated keys are only present on the enhanced keyboard.
These keys duplicate most of the keys on the numeric keypad.

Many of the commands assigned to these keys are discussed
in the tutorial (Chapter 2). Shift+Right or Ctrl+T indicates that two keys
should be pressed simultaneously.

The mouse

If your system includes a mouse, you can use it in place of
commands or some keystrokes.

Mouse cursor  The mouse has its own cursor displayed on the screen, regardless
of which window is active. Moving the mouse moves its cursor and
quickly changes the position of the text cursor.

A mouse can have either two or three buttons. A two-button mouse
(left and right buttons) can imitate a three-button mouse. The
buttons are typically labeled left to right as 1, 3 (if present), 2 (this
set-up is predominantly used by right-handers).

Mouse button 1 is user-definable in SETUP. See “Complete
installation” in Chapter 1 for more information.

254 BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



Mouse icons  Any commands in BRIEF that use the mouse display one of the
mouse icons:

The left button (1) is the one used most often.

The right button (2) is often used for the opposite action to Mouse
Button 1. For example, if Mouse Button 1 scrolls the buffer up, Mouse
Button 2 scrolls the buffer down.

If you have a two-button mouse, using both buttons at the same time
is equivalent to using Mouse Button 3. The documentation uses this
icon when Mouse Button 3 is to be used.

(B B &

Mouse button actions  The actions associated with the mouse are

m click

To click a mouse button, position the cursor where desired and
press, then release, the button.

B drag

To drag the cursor, press the mouse button, position the cursor
where desired by moving the mouse, and release.

@ double click
To double-click a button, press and release it quickly twice.
with other keys

Some instructions include the Shift, Alt, or Ctrl keys. Hold the
appropriate key, position the cursor, press the appropriate
button, drag the mouse, and release both the button and the key.

To change the position of the text cursor, move the mouse cursor

to the position desired and click Mouse Button 1. If you are using
multiple windows, you can activate a new one by moving the mouse
cursor to the window and clicking Mouse Button 1. Note that this action
does not reposition the text cursor. You must reposition the mouse
cursor and click again to do that.

See “Command overview” (Chapter 3) for mouse instructions in
commands.

Appendix A, Help for new users 255



Command
overview

Escaping from a command

Command response history

256

Last response

File name completion
and wildcards

Commands are actions that can be done from the keyboard. They are
used to write files, delete characters, search for patterns, etc.

The more frequently used commands have assigned keystrokes that
are usually mnemonic, such as Alt+G for Go to Line.

Commands without assigned keystrokes are executed by pressing
F10 and entering the full command name (such as margin or color).
The command line is case-sensitive and all commands must be
entered in lower case to be recognized. Key sequences can be
reconfigured to execute any command and the set of keystrokes
mapped to commands is called a keymap. You can also use the mouse
in place of F10 by clicking Mouse Button 1 in the command area. For
information on reconfiguring the keyboard, see “Using special
features” (Chapter 4).

Execution of any command that requires a response to a prompt,
such as Go to Line, can be stopped by pressing Esc. This keystroke
does not work for commands that provide immediate execution,
such as Insert Mode Toggle.

Up to ten responses are saved for each prompt displayed, as long as
they are more than one character long. Use T and { to cycle through
the list of remembered responses. Esc, which cancels the command, is
not stored.

You can also recall the last response entered at any prompt by typing
Alt+L. This is useful when you find you entered the correct response
to the wrong prompt. Press Esc to cancel the first command, issue the
new command, and press Alf+L to recall the last response.

Certain commands (Edit File, Read File, Load Macro, and Delete
Macro) can take advantage of the file name completion feature. Enter
the first one or two letters of the file name and press Tab. If only one
file in the directory matches, it is displayed. If more than one file is
found, a menu is displayed. Select the desired file. If you want to
choose more than one file, use Spacebar to select the files.

When the correct file(s) have been selected, press Enter.

Standard wildcard characters (such as those used with DIR) are
allowed in partial file name specification. All matching files are
presented.

If no matches are found, the system beeps.

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



Buffer overview

A buffer is an area of memory that holds text, which can be added to,
deleted from, or changed without affecting the original file (until the
buffer is saved). Buffers are restricted in width to the current line
length (default: 144), but they can be as long as desired, if they fit on
the disk.

See the section on buffers in “Command overview” (Chapter 3) for
more information.

Window overview

A window views a portion of text from a buffer. If a buffer contains
more text than can be seen in one window, the text must be scrolled
so the text can be viewed.

BRIEF uses tiled, not overlapping, multiple windows for editing.
These windows appear side-by-side or over-and-under on the
screen.

Windows can view different buffers or they can look at different
areas of the same buffer. Windows can be created, deleted, and
resized through keystrokes or with the mouse.

See the windows and mouse sections in “Command overview”
(Chapter 3) for more information.

Scrap overview

A scrap buffer is a special buffer that is only used for moving or
copying blocks of text. It differs from a regular buffer in that:

m Blocks of text can only be copied into or pasted from it
It is automatically created whenever you cut or copy text

m Text inside the scrap cannot be edited (except through macros)

The three commands that work on the Scrap Buffer are Copy, Cut,
and Paste. You can use keystrokes or the mouse.

See the scrap and mouse sections in “Command overview”
(Chapter 3) for more information.

Appendix A, Help for new users 257



Current position

The current position is the position in the current buffer where the
cursor is located. The current buffer is always viewed by the active
window. Most commands use the current position as a reference
point.

258 BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



$, regular expression 98

%, regular expression 98

*, regular expression 96

+, regular expression 99

<, regular expression 98

>, regular expression 98
difference between > and \n 98

?, regular expression 96

@, regular expression 99

[ I, regular expression 101

[~ ], regular expression 107

[ - 1, regular expression 701

\, regular expression 103
relationship to macro language 703
searching for a literal \ 703

\¢, regular expression 97

\n, regular expression 98

\num, regular expression 102

\t, regular expression 98

\xhex number, regular expression 97

{ 1, regular expression 7100

|, regular expression 100

A

about search and translate 94
Ada, language package support 167
adding language support 25
Amdek 1280
50-line mode 157
device driver 151
ASCII
entering literal values 71, 247
equivalent of newline 70

Index

files BRIEF can edit 7
termination of files with Ctrl+Z 245
translating from character to
integer 247
translating from integer to
character 247
value of backspace character 77
value of EOF character 7143
value of null character 236
value of space character 228, 236
value of tab character 98
values in regular expressions 97
values of characters in a range 101
assemblers 782
Borland Turbo Assembler 182
Microsoft Macro Assembler v4.0+ 182
OPTASM 182
Phar Lap 7182
assign_to_key 205
autoexec.bat
BCC setting 187
setting environment variables 152
special treatment of % 184
automatic word wrap 719

Back tab 58, 201
Background compilation toggle 7176, 187,
201
Backspace 72, 202
Backup file toggle 52, 202
backup files
control over location 753
turning on or off 52, 143

259



back_tab 2071
BASIC, language package support 169
BBACKUP 153
BCxxx 155
Beginning of line 58, 65, 202
beginning_of_line 202
BEMS, environment variable 7157
BFILE 156
BFLAGS 153
bgd_compilation 207
BHELP 155
BINDENT, replacement for 155
Block search toggle 92, 202
blocks 40

copying 83, 205

cutting to scrap 83, 205

deleting 72

marking and unmarking 79, 214

moving 57, 58

printing 81, 219

writing 53, 226
block_search 202
Border toggle, command 85, 202
borders 202

removing

command 85, 202
flag 148

Bottom of buffer 67
BPACKAGES 155, 160

format of 7160

setting an indenting style 163
BPATH 154
BRIEF

command line, options 1471

definition of 7

flags 141
BTMP, environment variable 7156
buffer

bottom 67

definition 257

overview 257
Buffer list 74, 203

260

buffers
compiling 78
deleting current buffer 77, 206
exiting and saving 54, 270
exiting without saving 54, 210
moving to next 77
moving to previous 77, 218
moving to the end 61
moving to the top 61, 224
renaming 52
scrolling down 62, 222
scrolling up 61, 222
the buffer list 203
writing 53, 226

buf_list 203

buttons 127

BWP, replacement for 7155

C

C

indenting styles 163

language package support 171
C++, language package support 1717
call dialog box 736
call the menu 730
carriage return See newline character
case conversion 81, 213, 225
Case sensitivity toggle 92, 203
CBRIEF, language package support 771
cd 203
center 203
Center line horizontally 70, 119, 203
Center line in window 89, 203
center_line 203
Change directory 115, 203
Change output file 52, 203
Change window 67, 86, 204
change_window 204, 219
check boxes 138
Color 113, 204
Column mark 66, 80, 204

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



command

definition 256
format 7199
line editing 201
line flags, making permanent 753
mode 64
overview
buffers 74
cursor movement 54
editing text 69
Help and undo 48
macros, playback and remember 706
mouse 62
saving and exiting 52
scrap 82
search and translate 90
special commands 770
windows 84
parameters, specifying 201

command line options 141
commands 58

Back tab 58, 201

Background compilation toggle 776,
201

Backspace 72, 202

Backup file toggle 52, 202
Beginning of line 58, 65, 202
Block search toggle 92

Border toggle 85, 202

Bottom of buffer 67

Buffer list 74, 203

Case sensitivity toggle 92, 203
Center line horizontally 70, 119, 203
Center line in window 89, 203
Change directory 715, 203
Change output file 52, 203
Change window 67, 86, 204
Color 113, 204

Column left 65

Column mark 66, 80, 204
Column right 65

Compile buffer 78, 204

Index

Copy to scrap 68, 83, 205
Create key assignment 115, 205
Create window 66, 84, 205
Cut to scrap 68, 83, 205
Delete 72, 206

Delete current buffer 77, 206
Delete file 115, 206

Delete line 73, 206

Delete macro file 109, 206
Delete next word 73, 207
Delete previous word 73, 207
Delete to beginning of line 73, 207
Delete to end of line 73, 207
Delete window 67, 89, 207
Display file name 76, 208
Display version ID 7111, 208
Down 56, 65, 208

Down (line) 65

Down (page) 65

Drop bookmark 82, 208

Edit file 77, 208

End of buffer 61, 209

End of line 58, 65, 209

End of window 60, 209
Escape 51,210

Execute command 113, 210
Exit 54,210

Go to bookmark 82, 212

Go to line 59, 210

Go to routine 117,210

Halt 51,211

Help 48,211

Incremental search 92, 211
Indent block 81, 211

Insert mode toggle 70, 212
Jump to bookmark 82, 212
Left 56, 65,212

Left (column) 65

Left (page) 65

Left side of window 60, 212
Line down 65

Line mark 66, 80,212

261



Line to bottom of window 89, 213

Line to top of window 89, 213
Line up 64

Load keystroke macro 108, 110, 213

Load macro file 108, 213
Lowercase block 871,213
Margin 71, 118,214

Mark 79, 214

Mark and extend 65

Next buffer 77,215

Next character 56, 215

Next error 112,215

Next word 57,215
Noninclusive mark 66, 80, 215
Normal mark 66

Open line 70, 216

Outdent block 87, 216

Page down 59, 65, 216

Page left 65

Page right 65

Page up 59, 64, 216

Paste from scrap 68, 83,217
Pause on error 115,217
Pause recording toggle 107, 217
Playback 108,217

Pop-up error window 112, 218
Pop-up menu 68, 218

Position file left/right 68
Position file up/down 69
Previous buffer 77, 218
Previous character 57, 218
Previous word 57, 219

Print block 81,219

Quick window switch 87, 219
Quote 71

Read file into buffer 76, 219
Redo 220

Reform 718

Reformat paragraph 71, 220

Regular expression toggle 92, 220

Remember 106, 220
Repeat 110, 112,220

262

Resize window 67, 87, 221
Return/newline 70, 209
Right 56, 65, 221
Right (column) 65
Right (page) 65
Right side of window 60, 221
Save keystroke macro 107, 110, 221
Scroll buffer down in window 62, 222
Scroll buffer up in window 61, 222
Search again 92, 222
Search backward 91, 222
Search forward 971, 223
Select word 68
Suspend BRIEF 53
Swap cursor.and mark 87, 223
Tab 57, 223
Tab stops 72, 224
Top of buffer 61, 224
Top of window 60, 224
Translate again 94, 224
Translate backward 94, 224
Translate forward 93, 225
Undo 49
Unzoom window 67
Up 55, 64, 225
Up (line) 64
Up (page) 64
Uppercase block 81, 225
Use tab characters toggle 115, 225
Using remember and playback 709
Warnings only compile toggle 116, 226
Write 53, 226
Write all and exit 54, 226
Zoom window 67
Zoom window toggle 88
Zoom/unzoom window toggle 226
commands without key assignments,
description 200
command_name 200
Compile buffer 78, 204

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



compilers
Ada 183
Alsys Ada 183
Janus Ada 783
Meridian Ada 783
ASM 182
Borland Turbo Assembler 182

Microsoft Macro Assembler v4.0+ 182

OPTASM 182
BASIC 183
Microsoft BASIC Compiler 183
Microsoft QuickBASIC 783
c 182
Computer Innovations C86+ 182
Datalight 182
High C 182
High C 386 182
Lattice 182
Manx Aztec 182
Microsoft 182
Microsoft Quick C 7182
Turbo C 182
Watcom C 182
Zortech 182
C++ 183
Advantage 183
Guidelines 183
Zortech 183
checking for warning messages 186
COBOL 182
mbp Visual COBOL 7182
Micro Focus 182
Microsoft 182
Realia 182
Ryan-McFarland 7182
dBASE 182
dBFast 7182
Nantucket Clipper 182
Quicksilver 182

Index

Fortran 182
Lahey 182
Microsoft 182
Ryan-McFarland 7182
FoxBASE Plus 7182
Modula-2
JPI TopSpeed Modula-2 183
Logitech Modula-2 183
Other
BRIEF Macro Compiler 182
CBRIEF 182
Pascal 182
MetaWare Professional Pascal 182
MetaWare Professional Pascal 386
182
Microsoft 182
Microsoft Quick Pascal 7182
Oregon Pascal-2 182
Turbo Pascal v4.0+ 182
Prolog 183
Arity 183
compile_it 204
compiling
a file 44
compilers that don't return error
codes 116, 226
from within a buffer
compile buffer 78
relationship of file extensions to 78
relationship of language packages
to 78
specifying a compiler 155
treating warnings as errors 116, 226
complete installation 78
context-specific help, using 36, 49
control characters, inserting 771, 247
copy 205
Copy to scrap 68, 83, 205
create menu data file 729
create a dialog box 135
Create key assignment 7115, 205
Create window 66, 84, 205

263



create_edge 205

current position, definition 258
cursor 64, 144

cursor movement 37

cut 205

Cut to scrap 68, 83, 205

D

data files for dialog boxes 135
dBRIEF 160
defaults
Backup file toggle 52
Case sensitivity toggle 92
Compile buffer 78
controlled by SETUP
Back tab 58
Insert mode toggle 70
Regular expression toggle 92
Search block toggle 92
Tab 57
Undo 50
Use tab characters toggle 85, 115
Write 53
-B, Window border toggle 85
—t, Tab 57
~t, Use tab characters toggle 116
del 206
Delete 72, 206
Delete current buffer 77, 206
Delete file 115, 206
Delete line 73, 206
Delete macro file 109, 206
Delete next word 73, 207
Delete previous word 73, 207
Delete to beginning of line 73, 207
Delete-to end of line 73, 207
Delete window 67, 89, 207
delete_char 206
delete_curr buffer 206
delete_edge 207
delete line 206

264

delete_macro 206
delete_next word 207
delete_previous_word 207
delete_to_bol 207
delete_to_eol 207
DESQview device driver 151
device driver, definition of 7149
dialog boxes 126
Dialog Manager

buttons 127, 138

call a dialog box 136

call the menu 730

capabilities 725

check boxes 138

create a dialog box 135

create menu data file 729

create menus 129

data files for dialog boxes 135

dialog boxes 126, 135

events 131

file names 126

integers 126

key assignments 127

lists 126

menus 126, 129

nonblank strings 7126

push buttons 7139

radio buttons 740

strings 126

using 125

what it is 125

where it is 125

why use it 125

write the action macros 136

write the menu action macros 133
display 147

Amdek 1280

50-line mode 151
device driver 15171
DESQview device driver 1571

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



EGA
43-line mode 7150
device driver 150
Hercules
Graphics Plus
43-line mode 150
device driver 150
Incolor
43-line mode 150
device driver 150

Omniview device driver 151

removing window borders
command 85

flag 148
snow 7148

Tandy 2000 device driver 157

using
device drivers 749
large displays 748
VGA
50-line mode 150
device driver 150
Wyse 700
50-line mode 151
device driver 151
Display file name 76, 208
Display version ID 111,208
display_file_name 208
DOS 223
file name restrictions 228
file termination 743
Down 56, 65, 208
Drop bookmark 82, 208
drop_bookmark 208

Edit file 77, 208
editing text 39
edit_file 208
edit_next_buffer 215
edit_prev_buffer 218

Index

EGA
43-line mode 150
device driver 150
End of buffer 61, 209
End of file character, omitting 743
End of line 58, 65, 209
End of window 60, 209
end_of buffer 209
end_of line 209
end_of window 209
English name 199
environment variables 152
Backup file directory 153
BBACKUP 52, 153
BCxxx 78, 155, 183
BEMS 157
BFILE 156
BHELP 155
BPACKAGES 155, 160
BPATH 108, 154
Compiler control 155
Default file 156
Disable EMS 157
Help file location 7155
Macro
package control 7155
search path 154
permanent command line flags 7153
temporary file directory,
BTMP/TMP 156
EOF, termination of files with Ctrl+Z 743
error
codes, compilers that don’t return 786
location 185
Next error 112,215
Pause on error 115,217
Pop-up error window 112, 218
Escape 51,210
events 131
Execute command 7113, 2710

265



execute_macro 2710
Exit 54, 210, 226
extended keyboard device driver 157

F

Faster CPU toggle 148

file names, integers, nonblank strings, and
strings 126
flags 141
toggles 142
-b, Backup file toggle 52, 143
—Bnum, Window border toggle 148
—c, Cursor values 144
-C, Display screen width 748
-D, Load device driver 149
-E, EGA/VGA cursor emulation
toggle 150
-e, EGA/VGA driver toggle 150
—f, Faster CPU toggle 148
-H, Hercules
Graphics Plus driver toggle 157
Graphics Plus width toggle 150
Incolor driver toggle 157
Incolor width toggle 150
—i, Idle time indicator 752
-k, Keyboard compatibility toggle 147
-K, Number of remembered
keystrokes 746
—-knum, Keystroke repeat rate 7147
-L, Display screen length 748
-1, Maximum line length 746
—m, Running macros 152
-M, Swapping toggle 144
—Mnum, Maximum memory for file
storage 7145
—p, Video page compatibility
toggle 147
-1, Refreshing rate control toggle 7147
-t, Tab fill toggle 142
-u, number of undoable commands 744
-W, Amdek 1280 driver toggle 151

266

-W, Amdek 1280 width toggle 1571

-W, Wyse 700 driver toggle 1571

-W, Wyse 700 width toggle 151

-z, EOF character toggle 143
formatting text

automatic word wrap 119

center line horizontally 1719, 203

margin 118, 214

reformat paragraph 118, 220
FORTRAN, language package support 176

G

general information, language
packages 159

Go to bookmark 82, 212

Go to line 59, 210

Go to routine 171, 210
goto_bookmark 2712

goto_line 210

H

Halt 571,211
help 35, 48,211
help and undo 35
help files
changing the location of 7155
location 155
Hercules
Graphics Plus
43-line mode 150
device driver 150
Incolor
43-line mode 150
device driver 150

Idle time indicator 752
Incremental search 92, 211
Indent block 871, 211

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



indenting

automatic 759

regular 161

smart 162

statement completion 765

styles 163

styles, modifying 763

template editing 759, 165
Insert mode

Backspace 72

Enter 70

Tab 57

toggle 70,212
Insert mode toggle 70, 212
insert mode 212
installation

complete 18

quick 14
i_search 211

J
Jump to bookmark 82, 212

K

key assignments 727
Alt+1 through Alt+0 82, 208
Alt+A 80,215
Alt+B 74,203
Alt+Backspace (with 101-key
keyboard) 73
Alt+Backspace (with 101-key
keyboard) 207
Alt+C 80, 204
Alt+D 73, 206
Alt+E 77,208
Alt+End 221
(with 101-key keyboard) 60
Alt+F 76, 208
Alt+F1 85, 202
Alt+F10 78, 204

Index

Alt+F2 88, 226
Alt+F5 91,222
Alt+F6 94, 224
Alt+F7 108,213
Alt+F8 107, 221
Alt+G 59, 210
Alt+H 48,211
Alt+Home 212
(with 101-key keyboard) 60
Alt+I 70,212
Alt+] 82,212
Alt+K 73, 207
Alt+L 80,212
Alt+M 79, 214
Alt+Minus 77, 218
Alt+N 77,215
Alt+O 52, 203
Alt+P 81,219
Alt+Q 71,219
Alt+R 76,219
Alt+S 91,223
Alt+T 93, 225
Alt+U 49, 225
Alt+V 111,208
Alt+W 53, 226
Alt+X 54,210
Alt+Z 53, 223
— 56,221
Backspace 72, 202
Cirl+— 57,215
Ctrl+B 89,213
Ctrl+Backspace 73, 207
Ctrl+Break 51,211
Ctrl+C 89, 203
Ctrl+D 62, 222
Ctrl+E 61, 222
Ctrl+End 60, 209
Ctrl+Enter 70, 216
Ctrl+F5 92, 203
Ctrl+F6 92, 220
Ctrl+G 111,210
Ctrl+Home 60, 224

267



Curl+K 73, 207
Ctrl+M 70
Ctrl+Minus 77, 206
Ctrl+N 112,215
Ctrl+P 112,218
Ctrl+PgDn 61
Ctrl+PgUp 61, 224
Ctrl+R 112, 220
Ctrl+T 89,213
Ctrl+U 220

Ctrl+W 52, 202
Ctrl+X 54, 226
Ctrl+Z 88, 226
Ctrl+« 57,219

Del 72, 206

End 58, 209

End End 60, 209

End End End 61, 209
Enter 70, 209

Esc 571,210

F1 86, 204

F10 113,210

F10 assign_to_key 115, 205
F10 bgd_compilation 176, 201
F10 block_search 92, 202
F10 cd 115, 203

F10 center 70, 203

F10 color 113, 204

F10 del 7115, 206

F10 i_search 92, 211
F10 margin 71, 214
F10 next_char 56, 215
F10 pause_on_error 115,217
F10 popup_menu 218
F10 prev_char 57,218
F10 reform 71, 220
F10 swap_anchor 223
F10 swap_anchor 81
F10 tabs 72, 224

F10 tolower 213

F10 tolower 871

F10 toupper 225

268

F10 toupper 81

F10 use_tab_char 116, 225
F10 warnings_only 716, 226
F2 87, 221

F3 84, 205

F4 89, 207

F5 91,223

F6 93, 225

F7 106, 220

F8 108,217

F9 108,213

Home 58, 202

Home Home 60, 224

Home Home Home 67, 224
Ins 83,217

Keypad * 49, 225

Keypad Minus 83, 205
Keypad Plus 83, 205

1 56, 208

PgDn 59, 216

PgUp 59,216

Shift+Arrow 87
Shift+Arrow, Alt+Dedicated Arrow
(with 101-key keyboard) 219
Shift+End 60, 221
Shift+F5 92, 222

Shift+F6 94, 224

Shift+F7 107,217
Shift+F9 109, 206
Shift+Home 60, 212
Shift+Tab 58, 81,201,216
Tab 57, 81,211,223

« 56,57,212

T 225

keyboard

definition 251
extended, device driver 157
reconfiguration 779

Keyboard compatibility toggle 747

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



keystroke
macros
loading 108, 213
pausing 107,217
resuming 107, 217
saving 107, 221
repeat rate 147

L

language packages 155
Ada 167
BASIC 169
Cc171
C++ 171
CBRIEF 171
common features 167
controlling them 7155
customization 167
FORTRAN 176
general information 759
Pascal 180
selecting 160
supported languages 167
language support 25
Left 56, 65,212
Left side of window 60, 212
left_side 212
level indicator 251
line length 746
Line mark 66, 80, 212
Line to bottom of window 89, 213
Line to top of window 89, 213
lists 126
Load keystroke macro 7108, 213
Load macro file 108, 213
load_keystroke_macro 213
load_macro 213
locating other keys 253
Lowercase block 81, 213

Index

M

macro 152
search path 154
specifying the search path 154
macro language, BRIEF 200
Margin 71, 118, 214
mark 274
mark 2 204
mark 3 212
mark 4 215
Mark and extend 65
marks
column 80
line 80, 212
noninclusive 80, 215
stream 79, 214
memory
EMS 144
expanding free area 144, 145
file storage 145
swapping 144 \
menus 126, 129
Pop-up 218
Microsoft PWB 194
Microsoft Quick Help 793
modifying the indenting style 163
mouse
commands
Beginning of line 65
Bottom of buffer 67
Change window 67
Column mark 66
Command mode 64
Copy to scrap 68
Create window 66
Cursor 64
Cut to scrap 68
Delete window 67
Down 65
End of line 65
Left 65

269



Line mark 66
Mark and extend 65
Noninclusive mark 66
Normal mark 66
Paste from scrap 68
Pop-up menu 68
Position file left/right 68
Position file up/down 69
Resize window 67
Right 65
Scrap 67
Scroll 64
Select word 68
Unzoom window 67
Up (line or page) 64
Window 66
Zoom window 67
definition 254
move_edge 221

N

newline character 58, 60, 70, 72, 73, 209
searching for 98

Next buffer 77, 215

Next character 56, 215

Next error 112,215

Next word 57,215

next_char 215

next_error 215

next_error 1 218

next_word 215

Noninclusive mark 66, 80, 215

Normal mark 66

o

Omniview device driver 1571
Open line 70, 216

open_line 216

Outdent block 87, 216
output_file 203

270

Overstrike mode
Backspace 72
Enter 70
Insert mode toggle 70, 212
Tab 57

P

Page down 59, 216
Page up 59, 216
page_down 216
page_up 216
Pascal, language package support 7180
paste 217
Paste from scrap 68, 83,217
pattern, definition of 95
Pause on error 115,217
Pause recording toggle 107, 217
pause_on_error 217
Playback 108,217
Polytron Version Control System 189
Pop-up error window 112, 218
Pop-up menu 68, 218
popup_menu 218
Position file left/right 68
Position file up/down 69
Previous buffer 77, 218
Previous character 57, 218
Previous word 57, 219
previous_word 219
prev_char 218
print 219
Print block 81,219
Programmer’s Workbench Support 194
ProKey 246
push buttons 739
PVCS 189
additional parameters 7971
BPACKAGES 191
PWB, installation 7194

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



Q

Quick Help 793

quick installation 74

Quick window switch 87, 219
Quote 71,219

R

radio buttons 740
Read file into buffer 76, 219
read_file 219
reassigning keys 205
recommended reading 8
Redo 220
reform 220
Reformat paragraph 71, 118, 220
Regular expression toggle 92, 220
regular expressions
$98
% 98
* 96
+ 99
<98
> 98
difference between > and \n 98
? 96
@99
hierarchy of operations 7103
restrictions on ranges 107
turning off 104
uses of 96
(1101
characters with special meanings
101
[-17101
\ 103
relationship to macro language 703
searching for a literal \ 703
\<num> 702
\c 97
behavior inside [ ] 107
\n 98

Index

\t 98

\xhex number 97

{1100

| 100
Remember 106, 220

setting maximum number 7146
Repeat 110, 112,220
Resize window 67, 87, 221
restore macro 12171
return See newline character
Right 56, 65, 221
Right side of window 60, 221
right_side 221
routines 210
running other programs inside BRIEF 123

S

save and exit 37
Save keystroke macro 107, 221
save_keystroke_macro 221
saving files 37
Scrap 67
copy 68, 83, 205
cut 68, 83, 205
definition 257
marking 80, 212,215
overview 257
paste 68, 83,217
screen_down 222
screen_up 222
Scroll 64
Scroll buffer down in window 62, 222
Scroll buffer up in window 61, 222
Search again 92, 222
search and translate 471
Search backward 91, 222
search commands
Block search toggle 92, 202
Case sensitivity toggle 92, 203
Incremental search 92, 211
Regular expression toggle 92, 220

271



Search again 92, 222
Search backward 91, 222
Search forward 97, 223
Translate again 94, 224
Translate back 94, 224
Translate forward 93, 225
Search forward 91, 223
search_again 222
search_back 222
search_case 203
search_fwd 223
Select word 68
self_insert 202, 209, 223
SETUP
effect on commands
Back tab 58
Backup file toggle 52
Case sensitivity toggle 92
Compile buffer 78
Insert mode toggle 70
Regular expression toggle 92
Tab 57
Undo 50
Use tab characters toggle 85, 115
Write 53
keystrokes in 19
set_backup 202
SideKick 147, 246
simple text formatting 178
slide_in 2711, 223
slide_out 201, 216
snow 148
SuperKey 147
Suspend BRIEF 53
swap 124
BR-xxxx.SWP 124, 145
storage requirements 124, 145
swap file location 756
toggle 144
where BRIEF swaps to 124
who should use 745

272

Swap cursor and mark 87, 223
swap_anchor 223

T

Tab 57, 223
tab character, searching for 98
tab handling

Back tab 58

Backspace 72

Tab 223

Tab stops 224

Use tab characters toggle 225
Tab stops 72, 224
tabs 224

fill character 142
Tandy 2000 device driver 1571
temporary files, location of 156
TLIB 192
TMP, environment variable 156
toggles 142
toggle_re 220
tolower 213
Top of buffer 61, 224
Top of window 60, 224
top_of_buffer 224
top_of_window 224
toupper 225
to_bottom 213
to_top 213
translate 225
Translate again 94, 224
Translate backward 94, 224
Translate forward 93, 225
translate_again 224
translate_back 224
Turbo Lightning 147
tutorial

blocks 40

compile and run 44

cursor movement 37

customizing the file 43

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide



editing text 39

help and undo 35

save and exit 37
saving the file 37
search and translate 4171

U

undo 36, 49, 144, 225
other uses 50
restrictions 49
undo stack, example in tutorial 36
Unzoom window 67
Up 55, 225
Up (line or page) 64
Uppercase block 81, 225
Use tab characters toggle 115, 225
use_tab_char 225
using BFILE 121
Using remember and playback 709

\'

version 208
VGA
50-line mode 750
device driver 150
Video page compatibility toggle 147

w

Warnings only compile toggle 776, 186,
226
warnings_only 226
wildcard, definition of 95
Window 66
border toggle flag 748
change 67
commands
Create window 205
Delete window 207
End of window 209
Left side of window 212

Index

Line to bottom of window 213
Line to top of window 213
Right side of window 221
Scroll buffer down in window 222
Scroll buffer up in window 222
Top of window 224
window border toggle 202
Zoom/unzoom window toggle 226
create 66
definition 257
delete 67
overview 257
removing borders
command 202
flag 148
resize 67
unzoom 67
zoom 67

window commands

Change window 86

Create window 84

Delete window 89

End of window 60

Left side of window 60

Line to bottom of window 89
Line to top of window 89
Quick window switch 87
Resize window 87

Right side of window 60
Scroll buffer down in window 62
Scroll buffer up in window 67
Top of window 60

Window border toggle 85
Zoom window toggle 88

windows

removing borders
command 85

word processing

Center line horizontally 203
controlling 155

Margin 214

Reformat paragraph 220

273



Write 53, 226
write action macros 136
Write all and exit 54, 226
write menu action macros 133
write_and_exit 226
write_buffer 226
Wyse 700

50-line mode 1571

device driver 1517

274

Z

Zoom window 67

Zoom window toggle 88
Zoom/unzoom window toggle 226
zoom_window 226

BRIEF for DOS and OS/2 User’s Guide


















BRIEF

FORDOS AND 08/2

BORLAND

Corporate Headquarters: 1800 Green Hills Road, P.0. Box 660001, Scotts Valley, CA 95067-0001, (408) 438-8400. Offices in: Australia,
Belgium, Canada, Denmark, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Italy, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Netherlands, New Zealand, Singapore, Spain,
Sweden, Taiwan and United Kingdom « Part #15MN-BRF02-31 = BOR 4165



